
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 26 0 0 0 26 64 0 9 132 205

Belleville 53 2 26 0 81 179 10 34 2 225

Brantford 4 0 5 0 9 99 2 55 0 156

Guelph 51 0 13 0 64 127 0 56 170 353

Hamilton 58 12 35 50 155 225 38 739 521 1,523

Kingston 53 0 0 0 53 133 10 44 164 351

Kitchener area 84 20 113 110 327 451 52 315 1,215 2,033

London 131 0 128 183 442 519 16 425 636 1,596

Oshawa 192 4 74 0 270 523 8 298 0 829

Ottawa 263 44 267 256 830 1,014 134 966 1,010 3,124

Peterborough 17 4 3 0 24 86 4 68 79 237

St. Catharines-Niagara 122 4 45 9 180 528 20 551 113 1,212

Sudbury 13 12 0 0 25 24 18 0 0 42

Thunder Bay 21 0 0 4 25 31 0 8 4 43

Toronto 555 42 229 2,189 3,015 1,684 188 2,036 11,390 15,298

Windsor 74 2 16 0 92 228 26 58 52 364

Chatham-Kent 26 8 11 0 45 64 20 14 3 101

Cornwall 10 4 0 1 15 39 34 0 1 74

Kawartha Lakes 8 0 0 0 8 39 0 0 0 39

North Bay 2 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 4

Sarnia 25 0 0 0 25 73 0 0 0 73

Sault Ste. Marie 4 0 0 9 13 16 4 0 9 29

Total 1,792 158 965 2,811 5,726 6,150 584 5,676 15,501 27,911

All Ontario* 5,726 29,822

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1
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Metropolitan Area JAN - JUN 2018 JAN - JUN 2019 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 1,009 205 -80% 

Belleville 276 225 -18% 

Brantford 300 156 -48% 

Guelph 497 353 -29% 

Hamilton 2,004 1,523 -24% 

Kingston 410 351 -14% 

Kitchener area 1,918 2,033 6% 

London 1,505 1,596 6% 

Oshawa 1,076 829 -23% 

Ottawa 2,968 3,124 5% 

Peterborough 206 237 15% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 926 1,212 31% 

Sudbury 62 42 -32% 

Thunder Bay 36 43 19% 

Toronto 20,651 15,298 -26% 

Windsor 386 364 -6% 

Chatham-Kent 55 101 84% 

Cornwall 88 74 -16% 

Kawartha Lakes 154 39 -75% 

North Bay 71 4 -94% 

Sarnia 108 73 -32% 

Sault Ste. Marie 21 29 38% 

Total 37,044 27,911 -25% 

All Ontario ** 37,044 29,822 -19% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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